To learn more about onsemi™, please visit our website at
ON Semiconductor
Is Now
onsemi and       and other names, marks, and brands are registered and/or common law trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba “onsemi” or its affiliates and/or
subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. onsemi owns the rights to a number of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of onsemi
product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. onsemi reserves the right to make changes at any time to any products or information herein, without
notice. The information herein is provided “as-is” and onsemi makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the accuracy of the information, product features, availability, functionality,

due to output current overload conditions. When NCP59300
output is overloaded, Output Current limiting is provided.
This limiting is linear; output current during overload
conditions is constant. These features are advantageous for
powering FPGAs and other ICs having current consumption
higher than nominal during their startup.
Thermal shutdown disables the NCP59300 device when
the die temperature exceeds the maximum safe operating
temperature.
When NCP59300 is disabled and (VOUT – VIN) voltage
difference is less than 6.5 V in the application, the output
structure of these regulators is able to withstand output
voltage (backup battery as example) to be applied without
reverse current flow. Of course the additional current
flowing through the Feedback resistor divider inside the
NCP59300 Fixed voltage devices (30 �A typically at
nominal output voltage) needs to be included in the backup
battery discharging calculations.
Thermal Considerations
The power handling capability of the device is limited by

To maximize efficiency of the application and minimize
thermal power dissipation of the device it is convenient to
use the Input to output voltage differential as low as possible.
The static typical dropout characteristics for various
output voltage and output current can be found in the Typical
Characteristics graphs.
NCP59300, NCV59300 Series
8
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device
Output
Current
Output
Voltage Junction Temp. Range Package Shipping†
NCP59300DS18R4G 3.0 A 1.8 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−3
(Pb−Free)
Under Development
Contact Sales Office
NCP59300DS25R4G 3.0 A 2.5 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−3
(Pb−Free)
Under Development
Contact Sales Office
NCP59300DS28R4G 3.0 A 2.8 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−3
(Pb−Free)
Under Development
Contact Sales Office
NCP59300DS30R4G 3.0 A 3.0 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−3
(Pb−Free)
Under Development
Contact Sales Office
NCP59300DS33R4G 3.0 A 3.3 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−3
(Pb−Free)
Under Development
Contact Sales Office
NCP59300DS50R4G 3.0 A 5.0 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−3
(Pb−Free)
Under Development
Contact Sales Office
NCV59300DS18R4G* 3.0 A 1.8 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−3
(Pb−Free)
Under Development
Contact Sales Office
NCV59300DS25R4G* 3.0 A 2.5 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−3
(Pb−Free)
Under Development
Contact Sales Office
NCV59300DS28R4G* 3.0 A 2.8 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−3
(Pb−Free)
Under Development
Contact Sales Office
NCV59300DS30R4G* 3.0 A 3.0 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−3
(Pb−Free)
Under Development
Contact Sales Office
NCV59300DS33R4G* 3.0 A 3.3 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−3
(Pb−Free)
Under Development
Contact Sales Office
NCV59300DS50R4G* 3.0 A 5.0 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−3
(Pb−Free)
Under Development
Contact Sales Office
NCP59301DS18R4G 3.0 A 1.8 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−5
(Pb−Free)
800 / Tape & Reel
NCP59301DS25R4G 3.0 A 2.5 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−5
(Pb−Free)
800 / Tape & Reel
NCP59301DS28R4G 3.0 A 2.8 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−5
(Pb−Free)
800 / Tape & Reel
NCP59301DS30R4G 3.0 A 3.0 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−5
(Pb−Free)
800 / Tape & Reel
NCP59301DS33R4G 3.0 A 3.3 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−5
(Pb−Free)
800 / Tape & Reel
NCP59301DS50R4G 3.0 A 5.0 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−5
(Pb−Free)
800 / Tape & Reel
NCV59301DS18R4G* 3.0 A 1.8 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−5
(Pb−Free)
800 / Tape & Reel
NCV59301DS25R4G* 3.0 A 2.5 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−5
(Pb−Free)
800 / Tape & Reel
NCV59301DS28R4G* 3.0 A 2.8 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−5
(Pb−Free)
800 / Tape & Reel
NCV59301DS30R4G* 3.0 A 3.0 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−5
(Pb−Free)
800 / Tape & Reel
NCV59301DS33R4G* 3.0 A 3.3 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−5
(Pb−Free)
800 / Tape & Reel
NCV59301DS50R4G* 3.0 A 5.0 V −40C to +125C D2PAK−5
(Pb−Free)
800 / Tape & Reel
†For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging
Specifications Brochure, BRD8011/D.